
                 
 
 

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
Date Wednesday 26 September 2012 

Time 5.30 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held 27 June 2012.  (Pages 1 - 8) 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

3. External Auditor's Report:  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 Small Bodies Annual Return 2011/12. 

4. Adoption of New Code of Conduct for Councillors:  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee. 

5. Review of Terms of Reference:  (Pages 25 - 40) 

 Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee. 

6. Report of the Superintendent and Registrar.  (Pages 41 - 52) 

7. Financial Monitoring Report - Spend to 31/08/12 and Projected Outturn 
to 31/03/13:  (Pages 53 - 58) 

 Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services and the 
Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

8. Risk Register Update 2012/13:  (Pages 59 - 72) 

 Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services and the 
Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Sharon Spence 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
18 September 2012 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
 
Durham County Council: M Plews (Chair), J Blakey, J Chaplow, 

N Foster, G Holland, D Stoker and 
M Williams 
 

Spennymoor Town Council: J Marr (Vice-Chair), JV Graham and 
JL Wood 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 0191 383 6646 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Spennymoor 
Town Council, Town Hall, Spennymoor on Wednesday 27 June 2012 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Marr 
[...]
ham County Council.  
 

A4 Minutes  
 

 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
 record and were signed and initialled by the Chair. 

 
Councillor JV Graham asked whether the vacant Crematorium Gardener / 
Technician post had been filled.  The Superintendent and Registrar, Alan José 
noted that more detail was contained within his report; however, the post had been 
filled and the new member of staff was settling in. 
 

A5 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

A6 Report of the Superintendent and Registrar  
 
The Superintendent and Registrar asked Members to note the performance figures 
from April 2012 to May 2012 and the comparison to the same period for 2011, 
highlighting that there was a net increase of 11 cremations, 365 with 124 from 
Durham and 241 from outside of the area. 
 
Members also noted that the number of memorials sold had decreased slightly in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, with sales being approximately 
£2,000 less. 
 
The Joint Committee were reminded that the vacancy for the Crematorium 
Gardener / Technician post had been filled with the new member of staff, Mr Lewis 
Baines, taking up the role on 14 May 2012. 
 
 

Page 2



The Superintendent and Registrar explained that Mr Stephen Tinkler was presented 
with a watch and a certificate recognising his 25 years in service at the 
Crematorium by Councillor J Marr on behalf of the Joint Committee. 
 
Members were updated as regards the process of Job Evaluation as part of the 
implementation of new pay and grading structures linked to Single Status.  
Councillors noted that staff who wished to appeal the job evaluation outcome; they 
could do so within 25 days from receipt of their notification letter. 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar noted that Lynne Lawton was presented with a 
token of recognition of her helpfulness by Funeralcare North East and that Ian 
Ramsay had now passed the final module
[...]
 
to be given for the period June 2012 onwards. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update report be noted. 
 

A7 Forward Plan 2012/13  
 
The Principal Accountant, Durham County Council, Joanne McMahon referred 
Members to the report within the agenda papers outlining a proposed Forward Plan 
of meetings for the Joint Committee for the 2012/13 cycle (for copy see file of 
minutes).   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Forward Plan be approved. 
 

A8 Review of the Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee  
 
The Clerk to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee referred Members 
to the report within the agenda papers outlining a proposed revised and updated 
Constitution for the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee (for copy see file 
of minutes).   
 
Members were reminded that following audit reviews it was recommended that the 
Joint Committee undertake a review and update its Terms of Reference.   
 
The Joint Committee noted that there was additional information setting out the 
terms used within the document; representation of each of the constituent 
Authorities, with any Member only representing the Authority which appoints them 
first; the Chair and Vice Chair alternating between the constituent Authorities 
annually wherever possible; quorum; setting out that substitutes were not permitted; 
and further notes regarding voting. 
 
The Clerk to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee explained that the 
draft was for Members to consider and comment upon prior to the final draft going 
to each of the constituent Authorities for ratification. 
 
Councillor J Graham referred to paragraph 13 within the draft document and asked 
as regards what was meant by “silent”.  The Clerk to the Central Durham 
Crematorium Joint Committee explained that this referred to where the new draft 
document did not explicitly set out a procedure; the principal Authority’s procedure 
rules would be followed. 
 

Page 5



The Clerk to Spennymoor Town Council, Pauline Waterson note
[...]
nges introduced under the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
4. Following the adoption of the new Code by the Lead Authority, it is therefore 

now necessary for the Joint Committee to adopt the same.  In addition, each 
member is required under the new code to complete a Notification of 
Pecuniary or Other Interests form.  Forms were circulated in hard copy to the 
Members of the Joint Committee, 9 August 2012.  

  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 

 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. (i) That the Joint Committee adopt the Code of Conduct for Councillors 

annexed to this report as Appendix 2. 
 
 (ii) That all Members of the Joint Committee complete a copy of the 

Notification of Pecuniary and Other Interests form and return to the 
Clerk (circulated to members 9 August 2012). 

 
Background Papers 
 

• Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 – meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee (CDCJC), 26 January 2011. 

• Annual Governance Report and Annual Audit Letter, Progress Report – Report of 
the Treasurer to the Joint Committee – meeting of CDCJC, 26 January 2011. 

• Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 – Report of the Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee – meeting of CDCJC, 29 June 2011. 

• Adoption of New Code of Conduct for Councillors – Report of Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer – meeting of Council, DCC, 25 July 
2012. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Contact:   Sharon Spence – Clerk to the Joint Committee 
Telephone: 0191 383 3507 E-mail: sharon.spence@durham.gov.uk 

Page 14



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance -  Not directly in the report 

 

Staffing - Not directly in the report 

 

Risk - Not directly in the report 

 

Equality and Diversity - Not directly in the report 

 

Accommodation - Not directly in the report 

 

Crime and Disorder - Not directly in the report 

 

Human Rights - Not directly in the report 

 

Consultation - Not directly in the report 

 

Procurement - Not directl
[...]

 

 
 

 

Report of Sharon Spence, Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to update Members on progress with the revised / 
updated Constitution of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee. 

 
Background          

2.  The Constitution of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee was last 
reviewed and amended on 3 May 1983 to reflect the constituent authorities of the 
City of Durham Council and Spennymoor Town Council.  

 
3.  More recently, with effect from 1 April 2009, Local Government Reorganisation in 

County Durham transferred the responsibilities of City of Durham Council to Durham 
County Council 

  
4.      Following audit reviews of the Joint Committee’s during 2009/10 and 2010 / 11, it 

was recommended that the Joint Committee undertake a review and update of its 
terms of reference. 

5. At the last meeting of the Joint Committee is was agreed that each constituent 
Authority consider the draft document prior to final consideration by the Joint 
Committee. The draft Constitution is attached. 

 
Comments from Spennymoor Town Council 
 
6. Spennymoor Town Council have agreed the wording of the document with the 

exception of the following paragraph: 
 

13. When this agreement is silent the central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
will operate within the procedure rules and financial regulations of the lead partner 
authority, Durham County Council, in so far as they are compatible with the general 
law in relation to local government expenditure by ensuring that the best economic, 
ethical and probity arrangements are in place and adhered to in order to ensure that 
the Central Durham Joint Crematorium Committee have effective and appropriate 
corporate governance arrangements and financial management arrangements in 
place, given the Committee’s fiduciary duty in relation to the management of public 
resources, and Durham County Council will continue to be responsible for the 
management of the facility and for supporting the Joint Committee. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 
7. The County Council will consider the draft document in September with the following 

amendment to paragraph 13.   
 

“13. When this agreement is silent the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee will operate within the procedure rules and financial regulations of the 
lead partner authority, Durham County Council, to ensure that the Central Durham 
Joint Crematorium Committee has effective and appropriate corporate governance 
arrangements and financial management arrangements in place, given the 
Committee’s fiduciary duties in relation to the management of public resources, and 
Durham County Council will continue to be responsible for the management of the 
facility and for supporting the Joint Committee.” 
 

8. It is not considered necessary to include the words “in so far as they are compatible 
with the general law in relation to local government expenditure by ensuring that the 
best economic, ethical and probity arrangements are in place and adhered to in 
order”, as these are already met by following the Lead Authority’s Financial 
Regulations. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

9. It is recommended that: 
 

Members of the Joint Committee consider and approve the updated Constitution at 
their next meeting in January 2013. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Sharon Spence – Clerk to the Joint Committee 
Telephone:  0191 383 3507  E-mail: sharon.spence@durham.gov.uk 

Page 26



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 

The Constituent Authority income sharing (unchanged) and reserves protocols (in line with 
the strategy adopted in recent years) are disclosed within the revised constitution detailed 
within Appendix 2. 

Staffing 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk  

There are no risk implications associated with this report 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Duty 

There are no Equality and Div
[...]
year’s notice in writing to that effect expiring on the thirty 
first day of March in any year. 

 
11.2 The Council which shall have given notice under sub-clause (1) of this clause 

shall bear the expense of settling the adjustment required by clause (12) 
hereof. 

 
12 In the event of either of the two Councils at any time hereafter terminating this 

Agreement under the provisions hereinbefore contained or otherwise there 
shall as on the date of such termination be an adjustment between the two 
Councils of all property income debts liabilities and expenses then existing 
and of any financial relations affected by such termination and on such 
adjustment there shall be an adjustment of capital assets and liabilities 
acquired or assumed by either of the two Councils on such termination 
including any outstanding loans borrowed by either or both of the two 
Councils under clause 13 hereof and provision may then be made for the 
payment to either or both of the two Councils of such sum as seems 
equitable. 

 
13 When this agreement is silent the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee will operate within the procedure rules and financial regulations of 
the lead partner authority, Durham County Council to ensure that the Central 
Durham Crematorium Joint Committee have effective and appropriate 
corporate governance arrangements and financial management 
arrangements in place, given the Committee’s fiduciary duties in relation to 
the management of public resources, and Durham County Council will 
continue to be responsible for the management of the facility and for 
supporting the Joint Committee. 

 
 
 

Page 38



  

14 Subject to Section 103 (1) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 all disputed 
between the two Councils or between either of them and the Joint Committee 
on the interpretation of this Agreement and all disputes or differences in any 
way or at any time arising hereon (including without prejudice to the generality 
of these words the a
[...]
hich is due to the stringent emission controls that 
do not allow any form of manual intervention. The effect of longer 
Cremation times will be taken into account when preparing future 
budgets. 

 
Recycling of Metals Scheme 
 

 12. I am pleased to inform the Committee that a cheque was received from 
  the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management to the sum of 
  £4,000 for If U Care Share Foundation. 

  
 13. On 27 June 2012 the Cheque was presented to Samantha Taylor 

 from If you Care Share Foundation by the Committee Chairman and 
 Superintendant and Registrar. A letter of thanks is attached at 
 Appendix 3. 
  
Cremator Replacement & Crematoria Redevelopment Project Update 
 

 14. A Project update (No 10) was recently distributed to members and is 
 attached at Appendix 4 for information.  The project was completed on 
 time and within budget.  This position has been achieved due to the 
 very close working relationship between all parties involved:  Design 
 Services, Service Direct, I.F.Z.W. and the Crematorium Superintendent 
 and Registrar.  There is a small underspend of £2,573.00. 
 
15. The Independent testing of the new Cremators was undertaken by 

Catalyst Environmental over a two week period in July 2012.  The 
installation of the I.F.Z.W. abatement system has resulted in a massive 
(97%-99%) reduction in the levels of mercury emitted from Durham 
Crematorium. Results show that the Crematorium is now fully 
compliant with the Statutory Guidance issued by Defra which becomes 
law on 01 January 2013.  A full breakdown can be found in Appendix 5. 

 
 

Green Energy Proposals 
 
16. As Members may recall, it was reported at the meeting held on 27June 

2012, that a Project Team consisting of the current project team and 
experts in this field will be formed in October to fully explore the 
possibilities that may allow further use of the waste heat generated by 
the heat exchangers. It is hoped to present an Interim  Report at the 
January
[...]
outturn position. Members will recall a similar position 
in the 2011/12 final outturn and as such the budget setting process for the 
next financial year will take this into consideration; 

 

• To date, the cremation numbers are 39 higher than that recorded in the 
comparative period last year. The outturn has taken into consideration a 
prudent increase of 25 additional cremation numbers to budget, totalling an 
additional (£15,000). The outturn allows for a total of 2,070 cremations during 
the 2012/13 financial year. There were 2,200 cremations in 2011/12. 

 
. 7.6 Earmarked Reserves 

Contributions from the revenue surplus towards earmarked reserves are forecast as 
£130 additional to budget.  

 
The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2013 are forecast to be £565,111 
along with a General Reserve of £424,060, giving a forecast total reserves and 
balances position of £989,171 at the year end. 

 
 
 
 

Page 56



8 Cremator Replacement and Redevelopment Project 
 

 

 Original 
Budget  

£ 

Actual Spend 
and Final 
Outturn 

£ 

Variance to 
Budget  

£ 

Cremator Equipment 1,298,115 1,302,999 4,884 

Building and 
Redevelopment Works 

801,060 868,997 67,937 

Fees / Project Mgmt Costs 225,500 224,856 (644) 

Contingency / Variations 74,750 0 (74,750) 

TOTAL 2,399,425 2,396,852 (2,573) 

 
8.1 As can be seen from the table above, the Cremator Replacement and 

Redevelopment programme has been managed and delivered within the £2.4m 
budget, this has been possible by working with the in house construction teams and 
by using value engineering to manage risks and variations as they arose. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

9 It is recommended that:- 

• Members note the April to August 2012 revenue spend financial monitoring 
report and associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 2013. 

• Members note the cremator replacement project and redevelopment Capital 
Project spend and associated final outturn. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
.  The detailed assessment regarding the 
financial implications of this is included in Appendix 3.   

 
15. The emerging risk reported last quarter regarding the Local Authority becoming 

responsible for implementing the changes required under the reform of Health & 
Social Care bill regarding Death Registration, where each Local Authority will have to 
appoint someone to oversee these responsibilities, is still on the horizon.  However, 
we are still awaiting clarification from the Government as to how these requirements 
are to be met. 

 
Embedding Risk Management 
 
16. In order to ensure that risk management continues to be embedded and that the risk 

register is kept up to date, regular reviews will need to continue to be carried out to 
ensure any new and emerging risks are identified, existing risks are removed if no 
longer appropriate and existing risks are reviewed taking into account current issues. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



Conclusions 
 
17. The original risk register has been revised and updated and rescored, where 

appropriate, in accordance with Durham County Council criteria.   
 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
18. It is recommended that :- 
 

• Members of the Central Durham Joint Crematorium Committee note the 
content of this report and the updated position following the January review. 

• The Risk Registers are kept up to date and continue to be reviewed by the 
Joint Committee on a half yearly basis the next one to be completed in June 
2012. 

 
Background Papers 
 

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee – 
25th January 2012 

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee – 28 
September 2011      

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee – 26 
January 2011     

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee – 29 
September 2010  

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee – 27 
Janua
[...]
al Gross Impact Score (sum above) 3 

Likelihood (1 to 5) 1 

Total Gross Risk Score (Total Impact * Likelihood) 3 

Existing Control Measures  

• Furniture moved to provide maximum space around desks 

• Shelves checked to ensure they are secure and sturdy 

NET RISK ASSESSMENT 

Financial Impact (1 to 5) 1 

Service Impact (1 to 5) 1 

Stakeholder Impact (1 to 5) 1 

Total Net Impact Score (sum above) 3 

Likelihood (1 to 5) 1 

Total Net Risk Score (Total Impact * Likelihood) 3 

CONCLUSION 

• TOLERATE after taking into account existing control measures and planned actions  

CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS/ ACTIONS 

Activity Responsible Timescales 

1. Accommodation issues have been addressed in the plans for the new extension 
proposed for the crematorium.  

A Jose 31/07/12 

Completed by Date 

T Maddison/A Jose  09/09/11 

 

 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held 27 June 2012.
	3 External Auditor's Report:
	4 Adoption of New Code of Conduct for Councillors:
	5 Review of Terms of Reference:
	260912-CDCJC-Item5-TOR-App2

	6 Report of the Superintendent and Registrar.
	270912-CDCJC-Item6-SR-Appx5

	7 Financial Monitoring Report - Spend to 31/08/12 and Projected Outturn to 31/03/13:
	8 Risk Register Update 2012/13:



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 26 September 2012 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Plews (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors G Holland 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors J Marr (Vice-Chair), JV Graham and JL Wood 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from N Foster, D Stoker, L Thomson and 
M Williams 
 

 
A1 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held 27 June 2012 were confirmed as a correct record 
and were signed and initialled by the Chair. 
 
 

A2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

A3 External Auditor's Report  
 
The Head of Finance – Financial Services, Paul Darby referred Members to the 
External Auditor’s Report: Small Bodies Annual Return 2011/12 and accompanying 
letter from the Auditors, BDO LLP to the Treasurer of the Joint Committee (for copy 
see file of minutes).   
 
Members noted that an unqualified opinion was given on the accounts and no 
issues were highlighted by the Auditors.  The Joint Committee was reminded that, 
as usual, copies of relevant Notices would be displayed at County Hall, 
Spennymoor Town Council and the Crematorium at South Road. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The External Auditor’s Report was noted. 



A4 Adoption of New Code of Conduct for Councillors  
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee, Sharon Spence reminded Members that 
recommendations within the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 
recommended that the Joint Committee adopt the Code of Conduct of the Lead 
Authority and to have a separate Declaration of Interest return annually for 
Members of the Joint Committee.  The Joint Committee was advised that a new 
Code of Conduct had been adopted by Durham County Council on 25 July 2012 
which also included an update to the Declaration of Interest to included Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and accordingly, the Joint Committee was asked to agreed to the 
new Code of Conduct as set out at Appendix 2 (for copy see file of minutes) and for 
Members to complete a copy of the Pecuniary Interest Form. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Joint Committee adopts the Code of Conduct for Councillors as 

annexed as Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
(ii) That all Members of the Joint Committee complete a copy of the Notification 

of Pecuniary and Other Interests form and return to the Clerk. 
 
 

A5 Review of Terms of Reference  
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee asked Members to note that previous Audit 
reviews had noted a recommendation to update the terms of reference for the Joint 
Committee, the Constitution of the Joint Committee, and at the last meeting it was 
agreed that each of the constituent Authorities considered a draft version prior to 
the Joint Committee making a final decision.   
 
It was noted that an amended paragraph 13 had been submitted by Spennymoor 
Town Council, and Durham County Council (DCC) offered a slight amendment to 
that wording to give a final paragraph 13 that would read: 
 
“13. When this agreement is silent the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee will operate within the procedure rules and financial regulations of the 
lead partner authority, Durham County Council, to ensure that the Central Durham 
Joint Crematorium Committee has effective and appropriate corporate governance 
arrangements and financial management arrangements in place, given the 
Committee’s fiduciary duties in relation to the management of public resources, and 
Durham County Council will continue to be responsible for the management of the 
facility and for supporting the Joint Committee.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Members of the Joint Committee agreed to the amended paragraph 13, and for the 
Constitution to come back to the Joint Committee in January for final ratification 
once the constituent Authorities had considered the document. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Joint Committee considers and approves the updated Constitution at their 
next meeting, 23 January 2013. 
 
 

A6 Report of the Superintendent and Registrar  
 
The Superintendent and Registrar, Alan José asked Members to note the 
performance figures from June 2012 to August 2012 and the comparison to the 
same period for 2011, highlighting that there was a net increase of 39 cremations, 
534 with 22 from Spennymoor, erroneously transposed into the row for Staindrop 
on the breakdown of cremations set out at Appendix 2 
 
Members also noted that the number of memorials sold had decreased slightly in 
comparison to the same period last year, with sales being approximately £7,200.  
The Joint Committee noted that a Solicitor from DCC, Sarah Grigor was continuing 
to work in relation to the prepayment bond and had made application with the 
Financial Services Agency (FSA) for registration, which was expected to be 
processed in the next few months. 
 
Councillors were pleased to note that following the successful joint bid between 
Durham Crematorium and South Road Cemetery in obtaining the Green Flag 
Award last year, the joint bid this year had also been successful, albeit with a high 
score of 75-79, a great achievement.  Members noted that this was in addition to 
the award of Gold Star Status in the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation 
Management (ICCM) Accreditation last year. 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar highlighted that during the period when moving 
from the old to new cremators, much of the time only two cremators were in 
operation, requiring overtime to be worked to ensure all work was completed.  It 
was added that the new cremators increased cremation times, due to the more 
stringent emission controls, would be taken into account when preparing future 
budgets. 
 
The Joint Committee recalled the joining of the Recycling of Metals Scheme and 
learned that a cheque was received from the ICCM in the sum of £4,000 to the “If U 
Care Share Foundation”, which was presented to Samantha Taylor of the 
Foundation by the Chair and Superintendent on 27 June 2012.  Members noted a 
letter of thanks was attached at Appendix 3.  Members asked as regards the 
mechanism by which money was given to a particular charity and how that charity 
was chosen, with Councillor J Marr noting the Chyrelle Addams Breast Cancer 
Trust at Willington being a possible worthy recipient.  The Superintendent and 
Registrar noted that the ICCM accepted a nomination annually and that initially the 
Chair and Superintendent and Registrar had negotiated as regards the Charity.   
 



Councillor G Holland noted the excellent opportunity afforded by the recycling 
scheme to be able to help charities; however, he added that there was a need to 
guard the reputation of the Joint Committee and for a clear mechanism to be in 
place as regards the charity being nominated.  The Chair noted that it should be for 
the Committee to choose and the Superintendent and Registrar noted that this 
could be included within his Report at the next meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
Councillors were referred to the Cremator Project update and noted that the project 
had been completed on time and within budget, indeed with a small underspend of 
approximately £2,500.   
 
Members also noted that the independent testing of the new cremators had been 
carried out by Catalyst Environmental over a two week period in July 2012 and the 
equipment was showing a 97-99% reduction in the levels of mercury being emitted, 
meaning Durham Crematorium was fully compliant with the Statutory Guidance 
issued by the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
which would become law on 1 January 2013. 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar asked Members to recall the Green Energy 
Proposals reported to the Joint Committee on 27 June 2012 and note that a Project 
Team consisting of the current project team, together with experts in the field would 
be formed in October and an Interim Report as regards utilising waste heat would 
be brought to the Joint Committee in January 2013. 
 
Councillors were asked to note the dates of the Annual Conference of the ICCM, 1 
to 3 October 2012, and that the necessary arrangements had been made for the 
attendance of the Chair and the Superintendent and Registrar. 
 
The Joint Committee recalled that last year, a Christmas tree was placed in the 
waiting room at the Crematorium enabling a facility for members of the public to 
write a personal tag and place in on the tree, with St. Cuthbert’s Hospice providing 
the tree, lights, tags and decorations and generating £183.00 from a collection box.  
Members noted that St. Cuthbert’s Hospice had again approached the 
Superintendent and Registrar to place a tree at the Crematorium this year, noting 
that no other charities had requested to do so.  Members asked how charities would 
be made aware of this opportunity and the Superintendent and Registrar noted that 
this had been raised previously, however several other Members noted that given 
the cost of the tree and decorations in comparison to the amount raised, perhaps 
only certain charities already ready to place a tree would be interested in doing so. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A7 Financial Monitoring Report - Spend to 31/08/12 and Projected Outturn to 
31/03/13  
 
The Head of Finance – Financial Services referred Members to Financial 
Monitoring Report, as set out in the usual format, for the period to 31 August 2012 
and with projected outturn to 31 March 2013 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the income and expenditure were in line with the 
budget and variances were such that projections were for a slight surplus.  
Members noted a projected Reserve of £989,171 at the year end giving a strong 
financial position and reiterated the comments of the Superintendent and Registrar 
in noting that the Cremator Replacement Project had come in on time and on 
budget, under by approximately £2,500. 
 
Councillor G Holland asked what a prudent level of reserves would be, given the 
figures as presented in the report being substantial.  The Head of Finance – 
Financial Services indicated that with the cyclic nature of replacement of the 
cremator equipment every 20 years or so, and the fabric of the building requiring 
works periodically then there would always be a need to be able to have reserves 
that would enable there works to be undertaken as required to enhance the 
Crematorium as an asset.  It was added that the Superintendent and Registrar was 
working on a Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP) to include issues of capacity 
within the Chapel amongst others and that this could be considered in the future by 
the Joint Committee with the level of reserves being important in being able to carry 
any proposals forward.  The Superintendent and Registrar added that increased 
space within the Chapel had been raised as an issue at the recent open day and in 
surveys of users, and the Head of Finance – Financial Services reminded Members 
that an option to included such works had not been affordable in conjunction with 
the cremator replacement, however, a SAMP, Masterplan and feasibility study as 
regards any works would come back to the Joint Committee with all the necessary 
details and risks associated being set out. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Finance – Financial Services and his team for their 
work. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the April to August 2012 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring  Report 
 and associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2013 be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Cremator Replacement Project and Redevelopment Capital Project 

spend and associated outturn be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A8 Risk Register Update 2012/13  
 
The Head of Finance – Financial Services asked Members to note the Risk 
Register Update 2012/13 report, the Joint Committee to consider updates on a 6 
month basis.  Members recalled that the report set out Strategic Risks and 
Operational Risks and that risks were regularly reviewed by the DCC Risk 
Management Team.   
 
It was noted that the main risk of the Cremator Replacement Works and the 
legislation as regards mercury abatement was now closed as the works and testing 
had been completed.  Councillors noted that there was one outstanding action as 
regards an operation risk, set out at Appendix 4, though this risk would be 
addressed by the time of the next 6 month review.   
 
Members noted the strong risk management culture that was in place and that this 
had lead to the Strategic risks and the Operational risks, other than the one 
outstanding action, as being considered as tolerable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee note 

the content of the report and the updated position following the January 
review. 

 
(ii) That the Risk Registers are kept up-to-date and continue to be reviewed by 

the Joint Committee on a half yearly basis, the next one to be completed in 
June 2013. 

 
 


